BOROUGH OF CRAFTON
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-021

A RESOLUTION of the Borough of Crafton, Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania, amending establishing a general schedule of fees,
costs, charges, and expenses pursuant to Borough Ordinances
and repealing any and all Resolutions inconsistent therewith.

WHEREAS, Section 1202 of the Borough Code, 53 P.S. §46202, authorizes the Council
of the Borough of Crafton (the “Borough”) to establish a schedule of fees as shall be necessary to
cover the costs associated with Borough services and the collection of Borough accounts and
expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough desires to amend Resolution 2021-023 which
established a general fee schedule for fire inspections; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Borough of Crafton hereby resolves to amend
Section 11 as follows:

SECTION 1:

Section 11 is hereby amended as follows:
FIRE INSPECTION - the following fees will be waived during the first year of the
program; thereafter the following fees will be charged for the annual inspection.

Reinspection will be half of the initial cost.

A. Residential

(1) R-1 (hotel/motel) 50 rooms or less $100.00
(2) R-1 (hotel/motel) 50 rooms or less $150.00
(3) R-2 (apartments) 3 to 8 $100.00
(4) R-2 (apartments) 9 to 14 $125.00
(5) R-2 (apartments) 15 to 20 $150.00
(6) R-2 (apartments) 21 to 26 $175.00
(7) R-2 (apartments) 27 units or more $200.00
(8) R-3 (single, duplex, townhouses) Exempt
(9) R-3 (assisted living) 5 to 16 people $125.00
B. Educational
(1) Under 5,000 sq ft $100.00
(2) 5,001 to 10,000 sq ft $150.00
(3) Over 10,000 sq ft $200.00

C. Mercantile, Business, Storage
(1) Under 1,000 sq ft $100.00
(2) 1,001 to 5,000 sq ft $125.00



(3) 5,001 to 10,000 sq ft $150.00

(4) Over 10,000 sq ft $200.00
D. Institutional

(1) Under 1,000 sq ft $100.00

() 1,001 to 5,000 sq ft $125.00

(3) 5,001 to 10,000 sq ft $150.00

(4) Over 10,000 sq ft $200.00
E. Assembly

(1) Up to 49 Persons $100.00

(2) 50 to 99 Persons $125.00

(3) 100 to 300 Persons $175.00

(4) Over 300 Persons $200.00
F. Factory

(1) Under 1,000 sq ft $100.00

(2) 1,001 to 5,000 sq ft $125.00

(3) 5,001 to 10,000 sq ft $150.00

(4) Over 10,000 sq ft $200.00
G. Daycare

(1) In Home $60.00

(2) Under 10 Clients $100.00

(3) Over 10 Clients $125.00

RESOLVED and ADOPTED this 22" day of September, 2022 by the Council of the Borough
of Crafton, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST: BOROUGH OF CRAFTON

Al (i

J Oliverio
Council President

Carissima J. Kerns
Borough Secretary



